
Burroughs Corporation {;) 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GROUP 

SANT A B!AR: BA RA PLANT 

REV REVISION 

L TR ISSUE DATE 
APPROVED BY 

2219 04S2 

Bl800/Bl700 SUPERVISORY MESSAGE CONTROL SYSTEM 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

REVISIONS 

t-·~--i------,.~·~h_,..,.,..,0.,-~~~---+-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~• 

A 9/13/77 ·--~ 'J_y Original 
! )\" ''--~-

Issue - MARK Level 7.0 

1) 

' 

t 

f.:_ 
r 

: J ·~"'; ~-P-----r..~~--~..:&.;.;;--~~--~....._~~~~~~-~~--~~~~--~T.----~~--.:;..;;;;;.~--~~---~--~~--~~~·-~---1 

"TH.I;:'. IN:F'DRMATION CONTAINE.D IN THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFlDENTIAL ANO PROPRIETARY ,1"0 BURROUGHS 
'il:' ........ 1' 

CORPORAiif'ION AND IS NOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF BURROUGHS CORPORATION WITHOUT 

THE ~Rf_~~l~l,T__!E;=~ RELEASE FROM THE PATENT.01visjON OF BURROUGHS CORPORATION""- • 

- '({ .... 
l 

\ 
SBr' 1968 8-76 



rc-1 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SfSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0492 CA> 

GENERAL DESCRIPT1C~ •••• -
MAJOR FEATURES 
CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIC~S 
REMOTE CPENS 

- ~ ~ . . . . . . . . . . • • 

p ~ ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• 1-1 
1-1 
1-2 
1-3 

:EXCECUTE> ••• ~ 

SIGN 0"1 
~ , ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PASS •••••• 
STAT!CNS 
RELATED DCCU~E~TATION 

OPERATIONAL PRCCECU~ES 

CONTRCl MESSAGE ••• 
SYNT,AX CO~VEf\TICNS 

. ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . 
p ~ ~ 9 • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

"' 

- ff " .. .,. • .. • • • • .. • • • •• 

1-3 
1-3 
1-4 
1-S 
1-~ 

2-1 
2-1 
2-2 

COMMANDS ••••••••• p ~ p p • •••••••••••• 3•1 
ATTACH 3-1 
DETACH ••••••••• • ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3-1 
BROADCAST 3-2 
BYE ••••••••• • p • fl' fl' •••••••••••• 3•3 
CHANGE 3-4 
CLE AR • • ... • • • .. • • ,. "_ fl' • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 - 5 
DUMP 
HELP 
JOBS 
MAIL 
HAKE 
MOVE 
NEWS 
PASS 
READY 

• • e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

. . . . . . . . . . - ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . .. . . ~ . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -

REPORT •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
REMOVE 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • SEND 
SIGNAL 
SIGN ON 
SIGN Cf"f 
STATUS 

. . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

'STOP 
SYSTEM •••••• - • • • • ••••••••••••• 
TRACE 
TRANSLATE •• • •••• • • • • •••• , ••• • ••• 
USER 
ID • • .. .. .. .. • .. .. • ., ., • • • • • .. •~·. • • • _ • • • • 
ZIP 

. . 
? ........................... ~ .• 

APPENDIX c A - jQB FILE .. -. . 
. SAMPLE JOB FILE .... ~-, ., •••••••••••••• 

APP E. N D (X 8 - MA I l S Y STE M :-,~·~, -~ .. . . .. 

.._ A. c.: N D i" X C - P R CG F A ti. - PA S S ., E S."S A G E S • • e • • · ·,. - • • • • • • • 

PROG:RA.M-PASS 11\PUT ~ESSAG£ 

3-E 
3-7 
3-E 
3-9 

3-lC 
3-12 
3-13 
3-14 
3-15 
3-16 
3-17 
3-1e 
3-19 
3-2C 
3-2C 
3-22 
3-24 
3-25 
3-26 
3-27 
3-2 E 
3-2f 
3-29 
3-3C 

A-1 
A-3 
8-1 
c-1 
c-1 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

PROGRA~-PASS CUTPUT ~ESSAGE . . . . . . 

TC-2 

CCMP4NY CONf IDE~TIAL 
a1aco1s11co s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

•••••••• C-3 



BURROUGHS CORPCRATICh 
COMPUTER SlSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

1-1 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/317CO SMCS 

f. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

The Supervisory Message Contrcl System <SMCS> program is inte~ded 
to be the supervisor fer a data communicaticns software system 
which includes such Burroughs softkare as CANOE~ RJE~ HASP, SYCCM 
and other on-line packages of either Burroughs or customer 
origin. S~CS also serves as a base ~hi~h can be easily augmented 
to meet any customer reouire~ents for a specialized or more 
inclusive systems supervisor. 

SMCS provides all of the features of the previously released 
Illustrative ~CS CMCSII> and several new features that 
considerably exoand the flexibility cf rem~te terminals. MCSII, 
for example- prcviaed message switching Cterminal-ta-terminalr 
terminal-to-SPOr SPO-tc-terminat), attachment to user programs 
via a rgmote fileP infcrwatic~ about the remote network. and 
internal C~CS> error reporting as some of its basic functicns. 
The new s~cs will provice all cf these features in addition to 
allowing users to: 

OtS!signate' terminals as remote SPOs and have access to MCP 
commands anc inforreation about the status of the system. 
from ter~inals designated as unrestricted. jobs can be 
executed as if the remote stations were a SPO. 

Participate in the basic file security mechanism 
supported by the MCP and spawn jobs in accordance with 
the requirements of file security. Furthermore. SKCS 
supports a job fife for storing execute instructions that 
are tailored to a particular user's er program's needs 
and a mail file for storing information that is returned 
from a user progra~ er a host syst~m. SMCS automatically 
c h e c k s t h e j o b f i l e f c r s p e c i a l · e;\~J~ c u t e r e q u i r e m e n t s a n d 
a l l o w s · u s e r s t' o c h e c k t h e m a· i 1 f~:t e f c r i n f o r m a t i on t h a t 
is recefveci from a host system.oi(.··an app·:fi.~ation program 
CPR 0 G RA. M .. PASS input >. . ·'(. lL . .' ... ~,., 

. ' ' .. · '' ' ;'\:>., :>;'::~-f:,,, 
Allow a user at a':;" remot~.··te~rmiri:( .. L~~ .}'.th·r,tlg._tl the PASS 
command and the PRO.GRAM~'P"f\·s~, · mes'$.;fge ini:e17face, to 
request .a fun''t::ticn :_,,:::of a·'.··'·p·rogram in the host system 
~ithout sig~ing on to~thE p~ogiam. In this way, for 
~ :X ample ~ '.<·'i'a n e di t e d f ; le m:a y: b t; transfer re ct·;~f r om · the host 
11'1'. s t e m t a·.-~ a , r em o t e s ~ s t e ir \f. fa t h ~ . R J E. i n t e r f a c e w h H e t h e 
1,~er cont:,rlues to ed1t "another· f1te-,_ ·' , .. 

, . .' ' ·; 

.:: .. ~ 

Receive expanoed r.etwork. reporting that is tai lore,d -to 
· tn qJ v i d u a f r e mo t e s t a t i o n s C d e s i g r. a t c d ~ a s r e s t r i c. t e ~:n or 



BURROUGHS CCRPOFAIIC~ 

COHPUTEP SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

1-2 

CCMPA~Y CONFIOE~TIAL 
B18CO/Bl7CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

th~t involves the ~hole r.et~ork ar.d the operating system 
(ynrP$trictec stations>. 

~ Jnitiete system tracing, from unrestricted stations only, 
to t~ke •dvantage of the debugging facilities provided by 
th~ Bl600/B17CC operating system. 

The following terms are critical to an understanding of the 
s~rµ~ture of the s~cs program ano are def ired as follows: 

JOB f It.E 

JOS SPAWNING 

MAIL FILE 

PASS co~~ANO 

RESTRICTED CCH~~~DS 
, . . :..r,'' 

SIGN ON 

UN RES 

a disk data file containing a list of 
program names and their associate 
reQuire~ents abaLt how they must te 
executed. 

the process of ere progra~, under a 
usercode, execLting a job <another 
program>. This ittplies that the 
security mechanism in the ooerating 
system CMCPl kill verify the right of 
the prcgram tc have access to alt input 
disk files that are required and th2t 
all output files will contain secure 
multifile ids. 

a Ci sk data fit e in which messages fr om 
a program er the MCP are kept. The 
system of keepirg these messages i s 
defined as the ~AIL function of the 
s~cs. 

a remote com~and which activates the 
SMCS to send a message to a specif iec 
program~ without the remote terminal 
being signed -0n·tc that program. 

these ccmmands ~he SHCS allows only from 
a st at i c n w hiiil. c h i s ,: .. d f:? s i g n a t e d a s a 
remote SP 0 -( o ~- ·co r._.t r Q ~)-.e.~ ~;s t at i on> • 

the commana ·:·whic!'l a·1'.;,.0J.1~·~ ,terminal to 
be at tac h-e d ~:t(:) a spec i f i e d p t-.o gr am. 

a command which validates the usercode 
and passwor'd and allcws that user to te 
logged on.,tc> the SMCS. 

. ;.. 

SMCS or MCP comman .. ds that are 
frc«i a-ny statiof1. :;<:' :-:.? 

all ~wed 
-~- ~1 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRGUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

ZIP EXECUTE 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

an execute statement sent from a program 
to the ~CP requesting that a job be 
scheduled and run. This method does not 
e~ploy the security mechanism of the 
operating system. 

One of the major facilities provided by the SMCS is the execution 
of application programs which oper remcte files. The SMCS aids 
in executing these programs by checking an internal job file. 
described more fully in. Appendix A• for special instructicns 
about how the job should be executed: e.g.~ priority, number cf 
remote stations allcweo• file equations, etc. 

Jobs are either spawned or zip executed. A spawned job invokes 
MCP security procedures by including in the zip usercode and 
session information required by file security. Zip executed jots 
invoke no security proce~~res. 

There are two forms of executior. one secure and the other not~ 
that are allowed ty SMCS. Cnly reffiote SPOs may ~se the un-secure 
form of executicn. In accition~ SMCS provices a mechanism for 
passing information between remote terrr.inals and jobs that are 
executed from a remote station. These facilities are definea as 
follows: 

A station using this method of execution must be logged onto the 
system by the USER <usercoce>/<p~ssword> s~ntax. After entering 
?EX <program name>~ the specified progra~ will be s~awned. No 
·reference! is a;ade to the job fite· .. 9nc only the station thct 
i n i t i at e d t h e j o,p "' i l l be a pi: r o v e d i n a n.:,Y-. r em o t e f i l e o p e n c o m i r. g 
f r o m t h a t: j o b • ·"·' · 

: "~A :s t a t i o n w hi c h m a y or m a y not b e log g e d c n en t er s t ~~·' . f o ll o 'd r. g 
~o~~~nd. ~ 

SIGN ON ~program name> 

. :- ? ~,~ !,.;~ 1·, 
lf .·~:prog·ram name> is not rur.r,ing-. it wi:~J.l' .be· ·~1 p execut·ed .'.(n~ti:.:; .. 

. : .. s Ji~~Jj e d > · i n cl u d i r. g a n y s p e. c i f i c a t i c n ·s · i. n t h e , j 9 b f i l e i:, f -o !1 e 1 s: · ., ~~'~ 
... • .~'f. • f''· . , 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

COMPANY CO~f IDE~TIAL 
Bl80Q/g1700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

present. All stations Cup to the limit declared in 
NUM9ER.Of.STATIONS> enterirg SIGN O~ fer that program wilt be 
approved in the open. If the program is r~nnir.g. its remote file 
is open anc the number cf stations currently attached does not 
exceed NUMBER.CF.STATIChS ceclared in the cpen• then the station 
wiil be attached. 

If~ at either open or attach tirre the file to which the 
station<s> must to attached already has as many stations attached 
as declared in NU~BEP.OF.STAT1CNS~ then a rew copy of the program 
will be zip executed ard the remaining stations marked as waiting 
for that open. This precess is rec~rsi~e for each open er 
attach. 

The effect of this method is that NUMBER.GF.STATIO~S CNST in file 
equates) in a rerr.ote file cpen wilt determine how many stations 
can be handled by the progra~. 

NST - 1 => 1 copy cf prcgram per SIGN CN 
N S T ·- 5 :: > 1. c o p y c f p r c g r a m p e r f i v e ~ I G N 0 N s 

At SIGN Off, the station 
the last station on the 
file (unless the job 
Typically• an ECF tranch 
to perform a STOP Cgo to 

is detached fro~ the file. If this was 
file, then an EOF branch is sent tc the 
file NO EDF s~ecificaticn exists>. 
on a remote file read will cause the job 
EOJl. 

A station which has been logged on via the usercode/execute 
facility described on the previous page enters 

PASS <program name> <string> 

<Pr o g r a m n am e > ·: i s tr e a t e d e x a c t l y , a s i n S I G N O N w i t h t t- e 
exception that the station that FA~Sed1is not approved in the 
0 p e n :r . n 0 ,. i s it a t t a c he d i f t h e p r () g .r a4 ,;· ·;t.lf a s a t re. ad y r u n n i n g • 

':\~~ . ,·. , ).,r~f'''. . ' . 

;,§MC S -~~,f~ o t e s t h a t t ;h i s s t ct i on . h a ~ ,_.-~ u c c :·s ~ .f u l l ~~A S S P, d to t h i s 
. '·pr o g (am a n d l at er "·-p A S Se s fr o rr. t h i s st a t i o n w i 'l l n o· t c au s e a n e w 
/:~opt :~to t~e zipped. HoweverJll PASS :to thi:s program from·t'a staticn 
: ~lh. f c h e-r E! v i o U s l y h a d n o t P A S S e d · t o i t w i l l c a U s e S MC S t c 
· c.h,,t:,· r m 1£ e t h e n e e c t o z i i: e x ~ c v t e a n o t r er c o p y d e p e n d-e n t u p o n 

·f-i.frH BE Ft ~tlF • S T AT I 0 ~ S e x a c t l y a s i n S'I G N 0 N.. ·ab o v e. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA B~RBARA PLA~T 

1-5 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/1317CO St-ACS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CAl 

When a station enters 9YE~ it is removed from the list of known 
PASSers on the files to which it PASSed. This command is similar 
to SIGN OFF except that no detach is sent. If any of these files 
then have no staticn attached (either by PASS or SIGN ON>• then 
an EOF tranch is sent to the file, unless the job file 
specification. ~C ECF. exists. 

Note·: If a orogram which cpens_a remcte file <such as CANOE> is 
executed from the host SPO~ then SMCS will approve its 
open g1v1ng it as many stations as it can~ disallowing 
only those stations which are already active through 
SMCS. It is recc«rnended that this not be done since the 
SMCS would then have no way to retrie~e those stations 
without each one being-exptici~ly SIGNed Off. 

The SMCS allows fer the defi~ition or creation of a station as a 
remote SPO via the ~AKE or CHANGE commands or by definition in 
the station section of the network contrctler. A station is 
considered to be a remote SPC if its frequency <receive> is 
greater than 249. Only a rereote SPO staticn <also referred to as 
a cont r- o l le r static n > may i nit i a_t e rest r 1 ct e d control statements. 

Three new command~ c~~ PASS. anc BYE> are alsc restricted by the 
requirement that the staticr be logged on under a valid userccae 
and password. 

Name Number 

81800/91700 Message Control System Interface P. s. 2212 5447 
81800/81700 r-.4e t work Oetlnition Language P. s. 2212 5223 
81800/81700 NDL/Library P. s. 2212 5215 
81800/61700 Cataccrra: Audit ·, P. s. 2212 5421 
B1800/~1JQO.~oftware Cperat·icnat Gti.i d:i 1068731 
B 18 0 0 I a1 7.-0:o_. f\ OL RefErence ~anual .~" 1073715 

., ::.~;:~·~ ·-''<~,,: ... :_.~ ;.,-



BURROUGHS CORPORATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

2-1 

CCHPA~Y CONFIOE~TIAL 

Bl800/317CO SMCS 
F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

SMCS contains most cf the basic building blocks which would te 
required~ in one form er another, for a corrprehensive MCS. Every 
effort has been mace to keep the SMCS as mcdular as possible~ so 
that changes may be readily effected. lhe ~odu.larization also 
renders the program a more readable oocumer.t. 

The, internal file name of SMCS' -remote file is "REMOTE". When 
executed~ a file equation may be used to ecuate "REMOTE" with the 
desired file name. The external file name expected is 
.. MCSREMOTE". 

Control messages can be entered through remote stations o~ly. 
The syntax is shown below: 

Syntax: 

----------------------------unrestricted ccntrcl statement----->I 
I-signal character-I J-restricted control statement---1 

Semantics: 

The si~nal character is "*" unless changed by a SIGNAL comm~nd 
and is used to communicate to the MCS when the station has been 
signed on to some ether program. A station with frequency 
<receive> greater than 249 is considered a central station. 
These stations may enter both restricted and unrestricted 
commands; othe~ ·stations can use ont~ the unrestricted commands. 
N o t ':? t h a t: a n y c o n t r o t s t a t e 1fl ~ r. t i s fi:-e~e - f i e l d f c r m • 

Statements: 

~:!lhe following are the unrestricted ~ontrol statemefiltsi. 

BROADCAST 
•BYE 

HELP 
I 0 /: ·" · 

... ~JOBS 



BURROUGHS CCRPOFATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

CCMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
01soo1s11co s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

~AIL 
HAKE. <LSN> CNOTl SCROLL 

+PASS 
READY 
REPORT 
SE!\JO 
SIGN Off 
SIGN ON 
STATUS 
TRANSLATE 
USER 

+? 

+Station must be logged on under a valio usercode and 
password <See USER com~a~~>. 

The following are the 
initiate a response from 

ATTACH 
CHANGE 
CLEAR 
DETACH 
DUMP 
MAKE 
MOVE 
NEWS 
REMOVE 
SIGNAL 
SYSTEM 
TRACE 
ZIP 

restr;cted contrcl statements. 
the cperating system: 

They 

The following\~ command descriptions make use of a simple 
diagrammatic CQJ1)1er.tion for aisplayJ.ng all the possible valid 
s tnt ax comb i n a t:.t;~:n~/~,. Uppercase I lpJore r,c as e let t er s, ; n add i ti on to 
t.til,;.'.;$'.iR"e c i al c h"'f·\ic"t er s l i st e o ·t; e l a·~• are used to i n d i c a t e 

. re"<t~:.fft~:~d/~ptia,.· :,s:~~~tax. Upper,:ca·se .111.lfr.s rec:uiredi lowgrcase 
. m e_,~J;t , a r 1 ab l e •, · . 4i,· ~ .·: 

. . ''J. . :,,,'"•d/''J~·\~:· :.·. ' . {-1'. 

. Opt i oni ····~;mmand part. The' abbre11i a t,i Oil~ the 
ex amp l ·e·, _ .$ "Z " • I f n o.t pres en t .. t here i 1S no 
a b t r e 'l i a ~,_ n a l l cw e c • . 

< > Sy n t ax · ': .. o p t i o r. a t i f , ·n o t i n ca p i t a 1. l e t t e r s 
and on primary line cf develalment. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Examples: 

2-3 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01800/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

---------------~CP cortrcl string--------->I 
--ZCIP>--->1 

H!AK£)-------tsn-------------------------------READY------>t 
t----station na~e-------t 1--NCT--I l--ENABL€D--J 
1----usercode of Io-----1 



3-1 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GMGUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

CCMPANY CO~f IDENT!AL 
Bl8C0/31700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

.AlIA~H 

Syntax: 

----ATTCACH>--------------------··•-P--------------------------> 
I 1--rc----1 I 1--PROGfiAK~~1--jcb fi~mber----------1 

1-0ETCACH>-1----------J I 1--program name---1 I 
1--fRC~--l I I 

t--rrLE--p~~1--remcte file number--1 
1--remote. file name--1 

--->-----------------------ls~--------------------------------> I 
l--STATION--1 !---station name--1 1-- p --1 

SemJntics: 

Both commands are valid from all controller stations. See SIG~ 
ON and SIGN OFF for normal station-to-station attachment. 

ATTACH and DETACH commands are used to add or subtract stations . 
frorn a given remote file. 

These commands are. usec to mcdify a given ren:ote file staticn 
list. The st~tions tc be adced or subtracted must follok the 
rules set up in F. s. 2212 5447, ~CS Interface~ for the ATTACH 
and DETACH messages. 

· . 

. 1f a ~rogram n~me is usedr theri the first.remote file in the 
-·~em o t e f i l e t ab l e c f s MC s i s t h e . s u b j e c t\_: of .t h e s e c c tT: ma n a s • I f 
n ~- · pr o g r a:m or f i l e ·h s p e c i f i e o , the n. ·t h·.;e s t ft~;i q n i s a t t a c h -~ d < or 
d ~ t a ·c h e".{i ) t. o < f r o m l ~ M c s • s . re mot e f i !~ • ..~Jr · 

f"t·~. ···.·. '' 
" . ,~ ...... 

-'l~ __ , "'Th 
. f:\tmple~, 

AtTT':~,i-'. PR CG ~AM - E 0 IT OR 3:, 4 '.5-... \".,. -



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-2 

CCMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
818C0/91700 SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0492 CA> 

------------BRCAOCAST-••P••~•P~•P•aessage---------------------->I 

Semantics: 

The aROADCAST command sends a gi~en message to all s~cs statior.s. 
It is equivalent to the ~sEhO TO AL~:<rnessage>" and is valid from 
all stations. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

Semantics: 

CCMPA~Y CONFICENTIAL 
81800/91700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <~> 

This command logs the current user off SMCS. It is valid from 
all stations except the host SPO. If the station sending the 
command is the last currently active staticn and a STOP command 
has previously been enterec~ SMCS will ter"inate after processing 
the BYE if the station was ~arked as havin~ PASSed to a remote 
file and this is the only <or last> station marked. 



BURRCUGHS CO~PORATICN 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01aco1s11co s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

CHACNGE>-STATION------lsn··~~-l-TRAN~RECEI~E>-------1-----<variabte>-I 
l-stat-na~e1 1-TRAN(TRANS~IT>-----11-ro-1 I 

l-AODRESSCRECEIVE>---1 I 
l•AOOR£SSCTRANSMIT>--t I 
1-fREQUENCYCRECEIVE>-t I 
l•FREQUENCYCTRANSMIT>I 
l·~ETRY--------------1 

I-RETRIES------------ I 
l•PHONE--------------t 
I I 
l·E~ABLEC------------1--0N-------------1 

l-REAOY----------1 1--0FF---t 
l-CIAGNOSTIC-----1 1--TRUE--I 
J-LOGICALACK-----1 1--FALSE-I 
l•GOOORESULT~----1 l----1---J 

1----c---1 

For <variatle> value format -0n the CHANGE ~essage, see P. S 
2212 5447P HCS Interface. 

Semantics: 

The CHANGE command is valid frcm all ccr.troller stations and is 
used to dynamically change various NOL station attributes. The 
NOL attributes are changed appropriately tc the new value. 

Examples: 

CHA 5 PHCNE 123-4567 

CHA STATION ST2 READY G~ 



~URROUGHS CORPGRATICN 
COHPUJER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
5ANTA DAROARA PLA~T 

COMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
s1aco1911co s~cs 

F. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

••e•CLEAR~~-rJtE~~····--------remote file rumber--------------->J 
1----·-re~ote file rame----1 

CL!AR ts valid from all .controller stations. It disables flags 
indicating the file is waitirg fer a respcrse. Whenever a file 
~t~te i$ wafting for external response Csuch as attach reply -
6ee P~ S~ 2212 5447, MCS Interface), and the ~rogram responsible 
fQr the response coes not res~cnc cosed er orogra~ error>~ one 
jhould invoke this command tc reset the file status. 



suqRQUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTE~ SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

Semantics: 

3-6 

COMPANY CONFIOENTI4L 
818CO/B17CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CAJ 

DUMP is valid from all contrcller stations and causes SMCS to do 
a DU~P.FOR.ANALYSIS. It is used fer network and program 
debugging. 



BURROUGHS CGRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-7 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818G0/817CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

----------HCELP>--------------------~-------------------------->I 

Semantics: 

HELP is valid frore all stations. It initiates a display to the 
user of all commancs valid fer that statior. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-E 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl8C0/817CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CAl 

---------JCOBS>------------------------------------------------>I 
Semantics: 

This command is valid fror. all stations. It retu~ns information 
about all jobs in the host, both active ano scheduled. 

JOBS allows a non-contrcller staticn to cbserve the tctal 
activity en the host, not limited by the security imposed by 
usercode. Since this is a passive, unsecLred MCP ccmmunication~ 

it will not atlow the ncr.-contrcller station to affect the host 
activity. This facility car be cf use in ceciding ~hether or not 
the syste~ wilt bear another job. 

SHCS effects the JCBS commanc by senoir.g tc the MCP the follc~ing 

commands in succession: 

WY 
WS= 
ML 

The responses will be from the MCP. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

~AIL 

Syntax: 

COMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl8C0/817C0 SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

----HCAIL>----------------------------------------------------->1 
1--string----------1 

Semantics: 

MAIL is valid from all staticns. The fcr~ats and responses are 
for an explanation of the mail sho~n below. See Apperdix 8 

system. 

MAIL Returns current mail coLnt for that station. 
If the station is the hcst SPO~ then the 
total ~AIL file count is displayeo. 

HAIL <ID> Returns currert mail ccLnt 1or <ID> if it is 
togged on. 

MAIL <ID><STR!NG> Sends <STRING> to <ID> if legged en. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

1--SlATICf\--J 

Semant;cs:: 

1--NOT--l 

3-1 c 

CCHPANY CONFIOE~TIAL 
818C0/81700 SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <A> 

l--READY-----------1 
l--SP0-------------1 
1--SCROLL REvERSE--1 

The MAKE command achieves the same effect as using 
command to change a subset cf the staticn attributes. 
whatever station attribute is specifiec by the user. 

the CHAp..;GE 
It changes 

Specifying ENABLED is valid frow all controller stations. It 
will send a C~A~GE reouest to the network controller to set 
STATION.ENABLED to 0 if NCT is specified. Other~ise~ it will set 
the attribute to 1. 

READY is also valid fro~ all controller. staticns and sets 
STATION.READY to 0 if ~OT is specified. Other~iser the attribute 
is s;et to 1. 

SPO is a valid attribute change from all ccntrolter stations. 
This request in;tiates an attempt to send a change reauest to the 
network controller for STATION to set FRECUENCY<RECEIVE> to 2~C. 
If no more remote SPCs are altcweo. then a message is sent to the 
terminal to inform the user of this restrictio~. 

SCROLL REVERSE is valid from all stations. but the station 
specified must be that of the recuestor. lhe station must llQl be 
in forward scroll acde. 

Note: Forward scroll mode is disabled by entering "?-" at the 
station. 

SC~OLL REVERSE causes all input from all stations Cand the 
~T e ~;()p s e s > t o b e s c r o l l e d d o \if n i n t h e f o l l c w i n g .m a n n e r • 

>1'' 
~ ~. . ~.,~ 

-~-:• ~'i ~1 ~·~. . '.J 

Input is received by s~cs. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B1800/~17CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

2~ Cursor is p9~iti9ned ~t left margin of third line. 

3, bine insert t$ perforw,d (This scrolls dcwn the entire 
~~reen>~ 

4~ Jnp~t ~~ then r~~ritten en the third line. CThis echo is 
to maintain a history o~ the screen of in~ut and associated 
9µtput.> 

5~ cursor is positioned at home. 

6~ Output is sent by SMCS. 

1~ Cur~or is pcsition~d at left margin of third tine. 

a. ~ine insert is perforf:ec. 

9• Qu~put is written. 

10. Cursor is positioned at home. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYST£~S G~CUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-12 

COMPANY CONFIDE~TIAL 
Bl8CO/Bl7CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

1---ALL----1 1--FRGM--t 1-STATJON--J I-station name--1 
1---0NE----1 

--->----1----------1--------------1----tsn--------------------->t 1--ro--J J--STATICN--1 J--staticn name--1 

Semantics: 

MOVE is valid from all controller stations_and enables a station 
to re-route messages. It re-Queues the output of one station 
into the output oueue of ancther. 



0URRDUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BA~BARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

1--- - <minus sign>---~·->I 
1---<string>--------·-~·->1 

Semantics: 

CCMPANY CO~FIOE~TIAL 
B1800/Bl7CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

This command is valid fro~ all ccntroller stations. It displays 
or changes the message displayed when a staticn logs on. If na 
option is supplied~ the current news ~essage is displayed. If 
w-n <minus sign) is supplied- th€n the news buffer will te 
cleared. If <string> is supoliedP then the news message is 
changed to <string> anc displayeo. 

Examples: 

Input: 
Response: 

Input: 
Response: 

NEWS PACK cc IS ~ow ONLINE 
NEWS: PACK cc IS ~ow ONLINE 

NEWS -
~EWS BUFFEF ClEAREO 

Input: N 
Response: hEWS: <current message> 



BURROUGHS CCRPURATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLAhT 

Syntax: 

3-14 

COMPANY CONFIDE~TIAL 
918C0/91700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---------P<ASS>-----program name-------string------------------>I 

Semantics: 

This commano is valid frcm all stations except the host SPCP 
however, the station must be logged on via the US command. The 
<PROGRAM NA~E> may either te found in the known programs table or 
zip executed and initialized in a table entry. The <STRING> is 
saved if no entry is found. 

<STRING> is passed by a PRCGRAM-PASS 
protocol.type in the open received 
name>. See Appendix c. 

messase• depending upon the 
from the program <program 

Type 00 output messages will be sent directly to the station. 
Type &O output messages will be sent tc the SMCS to be routed 
according to infcrmaticn ccntained ir subfields in the message. 
<See Appendix C of this prcduct specification.) 

The purpose of the PASS com~and and PROGRAM-PASS message 
interface is to allow an ooerator at a terminal to requgst a 
function of a program in the host system without signing on to 
the program. In this way, for example, an edited file may be 
transferred from the host system to a reaote system via the RJE 
int~rface while the operator continues to edit another file. 

Example: 

PASS RJE .LOG 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER sjsTEHS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

.Bf.A!H 

Syntax: 

* 

3-15 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818C0/81100 SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

~-----------READY <LSN>---------------------------------------->t 
Semantics:: 

READY is valid frou. all stations. It causas a change request to 
be sent to the handler for <LSN> READY to be ~et to 1. 

At BOJ, all stations are assumed to be online. Notific3tion from 
the network controller that a station is.not respo~ding will te 
displayed during the MCS initializatior stage. If a station 
becomes responsive or a feady fer that station is entered, it 
will be marked online. When any previously cnline station is 
reported as not re$pcnding by the network controller, the MCS 
displays "STATICf\ <LS~;> 15 CfFLLNE" at tte host SPO and the 
station is marked offline. 

The effect of th;s systew. is that the host o~erator can attempt 
to make a station ready and cbserve the s~ccess er failure of 
that attempt. 



BURROUGHS CCRPGRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GFCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-16 

COMPANY CO~FIDE~TI~l 
B18C0/617CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

------------RCEPGRT>------------------------------------------->I 
Semantics: 

This command is valid fro" all staticns. It displays information 
about all known stations. 

Example: 

LSN 2: JOHN SIG~ED O~ TD CANOE 
1 STATIONS ACTIVE {7:45.2 7/17/77> 

If the reQuesting station is a ccntrcller, then more information 
is provided. 

Example: 

LSN 3CSPGJ: CONLINE> 
LSN 12: SIG~EC CN TO CANOE 
LSN 17: JOH~ CCNLINEJ 
3 STATICNS ACTIVE <7:45.2 7117117) 



9URROUGHS CORPGRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBAR~ PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-17 

COHPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl800/817CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

-REMCOVE>----·<number>·-··------··-------------------lsn------->I 
J·--·-ALL----1 1·-FROM••I 1--6TATION--I l--station--1 
1-----CNE----1 name 

Semantics: 

This command purges part or all of the output queue of a given 
station. It is valid from all controller stations. 



~URROVGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
§ANfA gARaAR4 PLANT 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/Bl7C0 SMCS 

f. S. 2219 0482 (Al 

:~~·S~NPP·~~PPPP•---------ALL--------~-------------~:<message>-->I 

IPT0--1 1--SPC-------------------->t 
t--------------1-<nuffber>->I 
1 J-STATION--l 1-<na~e>--->I 

l<-------------------------1 
1--,--1 

The SEND statement is used fer sending messages and for message 
§Witching. A message may be sent to all stations on the network 
gr to a select few. The stations are spec~fied by their NOL name 
or CY their LSN. 

SMCS queues messages for the apprc~riate station and sends an 
acknowledgment Ci.e.~ MESSAGE SENT> tc the originating station. 
The acknowledgment does not imply that all stations received the 
message. It merely signifies that messages were queued for 
output for the relevant stations. 

Examples: 

SEND ST3: HELLO 
SEND 2 3 : HELLO 
SENC TO STATION STS: HELLO 

HELLO is sent to station ST3 and tc LSNs 2 and 3 and STS, respectively. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GFCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

3-19 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B18CO/Bl7CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---------SIGNAL---·one character·------------------------------> I 

Semantics: 

The SIGN4L command• valid from controller stations~ provides the 
user with the ability to .change the signal character. 



~~RRPUGHS ~CRPORATIC~ 
~QMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
§A~fA 8AR9ARA PLA~T 

3-2C 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl8C0/817CO SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CAl 

§{J§N)---ON-------·--------prcgram id-------------------------->t 
I I-PROGRAM-I 1-jcb n1,;mber--I 1--<string>------->I 
I 1--PARTICIPATING-->I 

~JGN ON and SIGN OFF are valid from all stations except the host 
SPO~ 

ff\~ SIGN ON control message per!rtits a station to attach itst?lf to 
~ µ~er program. A station can be attachec to only one non-~CS 
prc;:>gram at a time.. CNote: A station may be attached to several 
HCSs.> However~ a user program may have se~eral stations attached 
to it at tho same time. 

When SMCS receives a SIGN O~ message it gees through its program 
tables to determine if the prcgrarn under ccnsiceration has been 
initiated. Then it takes the foltcwing action: 

1. If the program has not been initiated~ then SMCS executes it 
through a zip command and makes an appropriate entry in its 
program tatle. When the program co~es into the mix it 
should open a remote file. This aper. is received by SMCS. 
SMCS then attaches all stations that ~ere waitir.g to sign en 
to this program by ap~rcving the remote file open for these 
stations. The staticn then receives an acknowledgment 
message indicating that it is signed en. 

~4 If the pro~ram has been initiated but the remote file open 
has not been receivec~ then SMCS links this station to the 
other stations waiting for the open of the given program. 

3. If the program is currently executing and it has opened a 
remote file, then the station is attached to that remote 
file by an attach command sent to the network controller. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GFCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
B18CO/B17CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

The station then receives ackr.owtedg~ent indicating that it 
is signed on. 

While a station is signed c~to a user programp it rnay not sign on 
to another program. All messages entered frorn a signed on 
station~ except for those ~hich begin with a signal character~ 
are sent directly to the user program. Those messages which 
begin with a signal character are se~t to SMCS. All messages 
written by the user prcgra~ are sent to its stations. 

To detach itself from a user program~ a station must do a SIGN 
OFF. When detachment. is com~lete the station receives an 
acknowledgment that sign off is co~plete. At this point the 
station will be at the saw.e status as it was prior to its s;~ning 
on. The user progra~ will receive an ECf brarch from SMCS 
whenever its station count is zero Ci.e.~ no stations are signed 
on to it and no stations which have PASSed are still logged on to 
SMCS>. 

The optional <string> ir. SIG~ ON• 
the program which is being signed 
this facility woulc b~: 

SIGN CN CANOE MY/USER 

;f supplied. will be sent to 
on. Ar example of the use of 

which would cause the station to be attached to CANOE and the 
input MY/USER queued to CANOE. If this is a valid usercode and 
password combination. then CANOE will log the user on 
immediately. 

The PARTICIPATING option specifies that an MCS should handle 
every message in and out of the signed-on program. It has r.c 
function in the S~CS but is provided for users in the field who 
wish to modify their own message ccntrcl S)sterrs. 



3-22 

B~RROUCHS CORPORATICN 
~pHPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
§ANIA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01Bco1e1100 s~cs 

F. S. 2219 0482 CAJ 

~~§fA(TUS)•~P~~-*·•··---···------------------------------------>I 
I I- STATION--1 1--lsn------------------->I 
I 1--statior ra~e·--------->I 
I l·-user id--------------->J 
I 
l•-PRCGRAM--------1------------------------>I 
I 1--job numcer---------1 I 
I 1--prcgra~ rame-------1 I 
I I 

t--rereote file rumber-1 
1--f ile naree----------1 

The STATUS command is valio from all staticns. It is used to 
d~termine the current status of a program~ a file or a station. 

i. A STATUS PROGRAM command returns infor~aticn on the follc~ing: 

Program name 
Program job nuwter 
Remote file name ano nureber 
Remote file status (aper, not opened) 

~. A STATUS FILE ccrnTiand returns information en the following: 

file name 
Remote file nurr.ber 
Open type 
Current stations 
Max stations permitted 
GOODRESULTS C~ er Off 
SMCS control 
Protocol type and NO ECF status 
PASS log 

3. A STATIC~ status comreand returns irfor1aticn on the following: 

Logical Station Number CLSN> . 
Station name 
SIGN ON status 
Prograre attachreent <if any> 



BURROUGHS CCR?ORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS G~CUP 

SANTA BA~BARA PLA~T 

SMCS attachment <if any> 
Signal character <if rct default> 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
81SC0/817CO St-'CS 

P. S. 2219 0482 {A) 

The value of the fellowing NDL station attributes: 

NotE~! 

READY 
ENA Bl EC 
TERMir\AL TYPE 
BUFFER SIZE 
MYUSE 
ADDRESS 
TRAN NU~BER 

PRICRITY 
RETRIES 
OUTPUT ~ESS.~GES 
LOGICALACK 
DIAGNOSTIC RECUEST 
GOCC RESULTS 
PRIMARY FILE 
SECCt\CARY f ILE 
PHONE 
ClJRREf\T LINE tt 
NU~8ER CF LINES· 
LINE Il\FCRMAT ICF\ 
TRANSLATE 
AUDIT 

The def a u'l t for ST AT US i s ST AT I 0 N, which then defaults t c 
the requesting LSN. If PROGRAM er FILE is specified 
without a program rame or a filena~e, then the program or 
file to which the recuesting LSN is attached is assumed. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GROUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLAhT 

Synta~J 

3-24 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
91800/61700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 <Al 

The STOP tommanc is valid at the host SPO cnly. It prevents any 
further log-onP sign-on~ attach. passp or any other active 
command. 

A mes~age is sent to all users reQ~estirg that they tog-off. 
After ~ending the message~ SMCS will attempt to terminate every 
30 sec9n9s or will termin~te immediately when the last user logs 
off. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

Syntax: 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
s1aoo1s11co s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

---------SYSCTEM>---1------------------------------------------>I 

Semantics: 

1-- - Ca.inus sign>--! 
1--<string>---------1 

SYSTE~ is valid from all controller stations. When entered with 
no optionsp the current system id is displayed. If entered kith 
the "-n <minus> c~tior, the current system id is cleared. The 
<string> optic~ causes the systew id to be set to the first ten 
characters of <string> anc cis~layed. 

The system id, when set~ will be aisplaye~ in the LOG ON message 
returned in response to ID er USER ccm"ands. 



BURROUGHS CGRPCRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GFCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

Semantics: 

t•~iu·-·J 
te~erF~~t 

3-26 

CCMPANY CONFIDE~TIAL 
B18C0/817CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA) 

TRACE starts a printer trace of alt data t~at·is either read or 
written ty the SMCS remote file. It is valid frcm all controller 
stations. fhe IG option initiates tracing all remote file inp~ts 
and outputs. Jf nq pption is specified, the an interpreter cede 
trace is tni~iated. The OFF option causes_tracing to be stoppec. 



OURROU~HS CGRPCRATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GROUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

3-21 

CCMPANY CO~FIDE~TIAL 
81800/81700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

••••PP••~TRAN(SLATE>p~·-·~------------------------------------->I 
lp~ON---1 

l-•CFF·-1 

TRANSLATE• valid from all staticns. is used to force all lcwer 
Gas~ eharacters in the ir.put to upper case. The OFF option 
di~ables the translate facility. No option specified is 
Qgyivalent to specif ing o~. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

Syntax: 

3-2e 

CGMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
s1Boo1311c0 s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CAJ 

----US<ER>-~<~serccoe>/<pass~ord>--~--------------------------->I 

J--conmanc--1 

----10----<iQentifier>-~~-·-·-~---~---------------------------->I 

Semantics: 

These commands are 
After being enteTecr 
then used on all 
<usercode>/<passworc> 

1--cormand--1 

valid from all statiors except tha host SPO. 
<userccde>J<password> will be validateo a~d 

MCP C?) ccmre~nicat;cns. <Identifier> o~ 

will be stereo ard used for station 
identification. The comrr.and is optional; howeverr if it is 
suppliecr it will be 
log-on is complete. 

taken as a normal in~ut to the SMCS after 

If either <usercooe>/<~assword> or <icentifier> is already 
logged-on, the current log-en attempt k;ll be allowed. The new 
station will be advised that other staticns are already logged-on 
under the same <IO> or <US>. Alt messages directed by usercode 
or id will go to all staticns having that ~sercode or id. 



BURROUGHS CORPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
~ANIA BARBARA PLA~T 

Synt~x: 

Semantics: 

3-29 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
818CO/B1700 SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

ZIP is valid from atl controller statiors e~cept the host SFC. 
The command may be abbreviated as z, however· and is optional. 
<String> is sent to the MCP and any response from the MCP is sent 
to the terwinal. 

This command is supplied to enable the user to send HCP strings 
which begin with a valid SMCS corr.mand such as ~s. 

Any input from 
valid SMCS command 

a controller station which is found not to be a 
is passed to the MCP automatically. 

<String> will not be secure. meaning that it may reference any 
job in the host rnix which is not a "REMOTE" job. A remote job is 
one spawned by some program causing it tc have a session 
assigned. Thus~ if a user en a non-ccntrctter station belonging 
to SMCS enters "EX CMPALL"P that job ~ill be a remote job. Any 
atte~pt to affect that job from a ccntroller station will te 
denied by the MCP. Only the host SPO may affect remote jobs. 

Examples: 

EX OMPALL 

iIP US ME/A EX OMPALL 



BURROUGHS CCRPGRATIGN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SA~TA BARBARA PLANT 

1 

Syntax: 

CCMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/B17CO SHCS 

P. S. 2219 0432 CA) 

----------?--------<string>------~~-~--------------------------> I 

. Semantics: 

This command is valid from all stations except the host SPO. To 
use it• the station must be logged-on ~ia the US command. 
<String> is zipped to the MCP ~ith ~sercode/password and 
<usercode index> as session for response. 

<String> will be secure. meanirg ?MX will return the user's mix 
only. 



BURROUGHS CCRPCRATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEkS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

A-1 

COMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
s1eoo1s1100 s~cs 

f. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

If a file exists named SMCS/JCBS• t'hen it is used to execute jobs 
under certain supplied specificaticns. The file contains d~ta 
concerning a particular job to be ru~ in cooperation with the 
SMCS. When a SIGN C~ or PASS input ccmnand occurs, SMCS will 
check the information in the job file for any cefaults.. special 
needs,. etc:. before executing· the job. 

The job file is a disk data f ite .. each physical record consisting 
of 80 characters,. one reccrc per blcck. Each logical entry in 
the job file consists of ere or wore physical records having the 
follow;ng formats. The first reccrd of an entry is the IO 
record .. 

length 
Field CCCBCL PIC forrrat> 

ID X 

Program Name X(32> 

User·code and 
Password 

NO EOF 

XC21> 

x 

Oescripticn 

If this fielc contains a question 
mark (?) or ~00~ ce bitsr all zero>r 
then the record is expected to te 
fcrmattec as an ID record. 

for ID records only. This is the 
prcgram rame for this entry. The 
name is in literal fcrre containirg 
slashes (/) ~here recessary, left­
justifiec in the field. 
Examples: · 
CA~DE (first 5 characters> 
10800/EDIT <first 10 characters> 
USER/ACCCUNT/UPDATE (first 19 

characters> 

Fer 10 records only. This is the 
userccde and password to be used in 
executinf the job. They are in 
literal form containing a slash (/) 
if necessary. left-just;fied in the 
f ielc. 
Exam~les: 
SPO 
SYS/JOSS 

(first 3 characters> 
(first e characters) 

for ID recorcs only. If this field 
.~ontains a 1 <numeral one> then the 
MCS "ill not send an £OF-8R~NCH 
message to the job after all sisned 
en staticns have been detached and 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

A-2 

CGMPA~Y CONFIDE~TIAL 

81800/81700 SMCS 
P. S. 2219 0482 (A) 

all stations having PASSed have 
logged off the MCS. 

FILLER X<25> For ID recorcs only. No present use. 
Reserved for future use. 

The re~aining records ir an entry <if thEre are any> are called 
~tring records. 

field Length Description 
~p-•• ---~~- -~-~-----~-

String XC80J For ron-ID records only. All record5 
follcwing an ID record and not 
containir.g a question mark or 4CC; 
in the first character position are 
string reccros associated with t~e 
previous ID record. They contain 
any MCP control strings desired to 
be incluced in the execution string 
sent to the MCP for this job. 
Examples: 
;FILE CA~DS ~AME ABC DISK DEFALLT 
;sw9=li FI LINE NO HAR; 
FI REMOTE PTL = i; 

The MCS will, at sign-on time or pass time, scan the file fer an 
entry whose IO recorc ccntains a program name which matches the 
program name reauestec Cvia SIGN-ON or PASS>. If not found# the 
program name will te useo as is. If founc, then if the usercooe 
and password fieid is not tlank• it will be included, ~receded ty 
flus"~ tefore the EXECUTE verb. The prcgra~ name will then be 
appended to th~ EXECUTE anc all remaTining 5trirg reccrds Cup to 
the next IO record) will te appended to the program name. 

Example: 

SIGN ON X/Y => EX X/Y FI l NC HAR; 

ID record 
String record 

- !X/Y 
- fl l NO hAR; 

PASS A/B/C <x> => us GT/PW EX A/B/c; SkO=l; FILE A OSK DEF 

ID record 
String record 

- ?A/B/C QT/PW 
- iSWO=l; FIL£ A OSK CEF 

Note: The job file may be ireated using an editor or using 
DMPALL through the card reader. The file must be ec 
characters per reccrd. Tc use DMPAll• one must supply 
"STREAM" aric wTER~JNATE" cards in place of "DATA" and 



BURROUGHS CGRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SiSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

A-3 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
01Boo1B11co s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA1 

~END"~ lhis allows the MCP to pass recbrds with w2" in 
~glumn one to OMPALL after converting the "?" to ;cc~. 
(This is why the JD record is identified by either "?" or 
~90~). 

?CANOE 
1RJE 

;sw 9 1 ; FI RE~OTE PT~ = 1J 
1SYCOM 
;fI REMOTE PT~ 1; 

?HASP 
ifl REMOTE ffl i; 

* FIELDS; 

l ~ ID 
2 ~ PROGRAM NA~E 

3 ~ USERCOOEJPASSWCRD 
4 ~ NO.EOf 

CANOE 

1 

1 

The above ~areple job file shows four entries• CANO£, RJE, SYCCM 
and HASP, some of which have associated string records. The 
numbered broken line at the bottom of th9 file is a column 
indicator to aid in illustrating the place~ent of each field. 
The •'s and numbers below them show the starting columns for tre 
fields. 



BURROUGHS CCRPORATIG~ 

COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLANT 

8-1 

CCMPhNY CONFIDENTIAL 
Bl8C0/817CO s~cs 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

A file named MAIL/<dayname> is maintaired by the MCS.. <Daynaree> 
is the name of the cu~rent aay. Entries to it will be made when 
the MCS recejves: 

- Standard SPO output f cr a user 

- PROGRAM-PASS input Cty~e 60). 

The file is serial. disk. eo characters per record. 9 records per 
block and capable of being read by any program. This allows an 
editor such as CANOE tc LIST or FINO on the file or DMPALL to 
create a separate file of selected records. SMCS currently 
contains no facility to retrieve MAIL entries CSee Note 3. t~is 

section> .. 

The format of each mail file entry is: 

Length 
field CCBOL PIC Fcrrr.at 

ID XC10) 

FILLER x 

TIME XCS> 

f IllER x 

MESSAGE X<&3) 

Description 

Message identification as specified 
in PROGRAM-PASS in~ut message. This 
id will rormally be a userccde tut 
~ay be the first lC characters of a 
program rame in literal form. 
Examples: 
GEDRGE 
RJE 
10800/EOIT 
RJE/C0"4TFO 

<a usercode> 
Ca program narr.e> 
<a program name> 
<the first lC 

characters of a orogram name = 
RJE/CONTROLLER> 

Blank 

The ti~e of entry of this message to 
the mail file. The form is HH=~~ 
where HH is the ~character military 
hour val~e ar.d M~ is the 2 chorccter 
minute value. 

Blank 

The message Cleft-justified in the 
f i e l d· ) • A n y m e s s a g e l o n g e r t h a n 
63 characters will be broken intc 
6 3 c .ha r act e r p i e c e s and pl ace d 



BURROUGHS CORPCRATIC~ 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA 9AR3ARA PLANT 

B-2 

COMPANY CO~fIDENTIAL 
81900/817CO SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA) 

contiguoLsly in the mail file 
with ide~tical ID and time fielts. 

Note 1: At BCJ~ the file kill be created if it does not already 
exist. If it exists~ it will be o~ened and spaced to ECF 
where new entries ~ill be made. ~hen 8192 records have 
been written to the file~ it will be closed tock and Gn 
attempt will be mace to create a new mail file named 
MAIL/TODAY. If this file already exists and is dated 
toaay 6r has been opered by so~e other p~ogram~ then s~cs 
witl display a ~essage infcrwirg the operato~ of this 
condition anc will not write any messages until the file 
is released. 

Note 2: At midnight~ s~cs will automatically close its current 
mail file leek and cpen a ne~ cay's file. Note that this 
allows six dayi• ~revious ~ail files and today's full 
file, plu5 an cverflcw file <MAIL/TODAY> to exist 
simultaneously. 

Note 3: Currently, SMCS only makes entries to the fileP there is 
no mechani5" to rerrcve them ether than the automatic 
removal of the entire file after seven days. The process 
of removing entries is sufficiently complex <if it is to 
provide any reascrable set cf user-s~ecified operations 
on the file> that it should be performed outsi~e of the 
SMCS. The concept of a "~ail Handler" prograffi is 
suggested as the right way to ~rovide a full~ co~olete 

nMAIL" system. Such a program do~s not exist at this 
time• but ~ill be the subject cf fLture enhancements. 



c-1 

8URRGUGHS ~ORPCRATIGN 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
SANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

COMPANY CONFIDE~TIAL 
BlBC0/81700 SMCS 

F. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

kritten by: 
Read by: 

Application program 
~cs 

Purpose: Trar.sfer a Wiessage from a program to a staticn 
uncer oirecticn cf the MCS. 

Format: The w.essage ccnsists cf twc pa~ts: 

- A header {for re~cte files with headers> or 
a Key Cfcr remote files ~ith remote key) 

- Text 

HEADER f CiRMAT 

Length 
field <CGBGL PIC Forrnat> 

MESS~GE TYPE 99 
FILLER X 
LSN 999 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 9999 
DESTINATICN REHCTE 

FILE NUMBER 999 

FILLER X{ 37> 

KEY FORMAT 

Field length 

RSN 999 
MESSAGE TEXT SIZE 9999 
MESSAGE TYPE 999 

Description 

logical station number 
~uweric input required 

The file to ~hich the message must 
be se~t <the MCS's remote file> 

Descripticn 

file-relative station number 
Nu~eric input recuired 
Must be "060" 



~µRRQWGHS CORPORAllCN 
tPMP~fER SYSTEMS GRCUP 
§ANTA BARBARA PLA~T 

f;XT fQRMAT 

t-.ength 

c-2 

CGMPA~Y CONFIDENTIAL 
81800/91700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

Description 

§YB TVP~ 
?~B VARJANT 
JP. 

f H.l-f.: R 
§lJB n:xr 

99 
9 
x ( 30) 

)( ( 10) 
XCM~SSAGE TEXT 

Indicates destination stations 
Indicates ~ail file destination 
Information used in determining 
dest;nation, dependent on sub type 
Reserved for future use 
SIZE - 43> 
Actual text cf the message 

fha JP fi~td varies depending on sub type as fellows: 

t.ENGTH OEST!f\ATION 
~us TYPE JD FIELDS PIC DESCRIPTION MAIL Iu ·-------- ... ._,- .... -~.-._.-_ .. 

00 fJ~LER XC30) tSN Usercode er 
i f present• 

OJ USERCOOE I~OEX 9999 Station(s) with Usercooe• 
this Lsercode 
index 

f l~LER XC2&> 
0~ REMOTE FILE NO. 999 StaticnCs> Usercode er 

attached to this i f pr .... ~ sent* 
remcte f i le r: 0. 

f JLLER XC 27 > 
03 USERCCDE xc 10) StaticnCs> Usercode• 

lcggec on under 
this t..sercode 

FILLER XC20) 
04 f'RCGRAf-'. f\At'E x ( 30) StaticnCsl Program name 

attached to this 
p.r o g ra rn 

USER ID XClOl Mail er MCS only User ID 
FILLER XC20> 

•If destination cannot be foundr then the message cannot be 
mailed or sent to any station. 

The $Yb lPJriant field indicates special ·destination· as follows: 

SUB V4RIANT 

0 

l 
2 
:3 

Description 

Send to destination as specified by sub type 
and put in mail file 
Send to destinaticn onl) 
Put· in trail fl le cnly 
~o aesti~ation~ no ~~il file. Message is for 

IO 

IO 



BWRROUGHS CCRPORATICN 
COMPUTER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
fiANTA BARBARA PLANT 

c-~ 

CCMPA~Y CO~FIOENTIAl 

81800/917CO SMCS 
P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

the ~CS orly. <Program direct coremunication 
to the MCS - ro impterertation as yet.> 

Written by: ~cs 

Read by : Application prcgra~ 
Pyrpose; Transfer a ~essage from a statior under control 

of the MCS to a prcgrarn. The message is formatted 
according to CFEN.PROTCCOL.TYPE as specified in 
the program•s remote file. 

fQrmat: The "essage cor.sists of two parts: 
• A header <for remote files with headers> or a 
key {fer rerrcte files with remote key> 
.. Text 

MEADER FORMAT 

Length 
field CCGBOL PIC Forrrat> 

MESSAGE TYPE 
f lLLER 
LSN 
MESSAGE TEXT SIZE 
DESTINATION RE~OTE 

FILE NUMBER 

FILLER 

KEY FORMAT 
...... f!l ......... 1-

99 
x 
999 
9999 

999 

XC37> 

field Length ·---- ------
RSN 999 
~ESSAGE TEXT SIZE 9999 
MESSAGE TYPE 999 

Oescri i:t.i or. 

Logical station nu~ber 

The file to khich the message must 
be sent <application file> 

Descripticn 

File-relative station number 

Must be "061" 



~uRnQUGHS CCRPORATICN 
tOMPUfER SYSTE~S GRCUP 
SANTA aARBARA PLA~T 

f~)(f FORMAT 

C-4 

CCMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
f318C0/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 

J~~t ii dependent upon OPE~.PROTOCOL.TYPE. 

PRfHOeo1.. fYP£ 
ll'PP.P•PP""'!!!''"•PI!" 

0 

l 

FJELD ........ 

USERCCDE INDEX 

FJLLER 
SUB TEXT 

LENGTH 

9999 

DESCRIPTION 

<Invalid for PROGRAM-PASS 
output message. SMCS will 
send messages by type "Cl" 
instead of "61" when a 
station PASSes to a progra~ 
whose OPEN.PROTOCOL.TYPE is 
o.) 
Usercode index of user 
for whom this messa£e 
is destined. 

X<lOl _ future use 
XCMESSAGE TEXT SIZE -14> 

Reserved for future use 



BURROUGHS CCRPGRATICh 
COMPUTER SYSTEMS GACUP 
SANTA BARBA~~ PLANT 

? 3-30 
?EX1CECUTE:> 1 ... 3 
APPENDIX A - J08 FILE A ... 1 
APPENDIX 8 - MAIL SYSTEM B-1 
APPENDIX C - PROG~A~·PASS ~ESSAGES C-1 
ATTACH 3-1 
BROADCAST 3-2 
BYE 3-3 
CHANGE 3-4 
CLEAR 3-5 
COMMANDS 3-1 
CONCEPTS A~D OEFI~ITIONS 1-2 
CONTROL MESSAGE 2•1 
DETACH 3-1 
DU~P 3 ... 6 
GENERAL DESCRIPTIC~ 1~1 
HELP 3 ... 7 
ID 3-ze 
JOBS 3-e 
MAIL 3··9 
MAJOR FEATURES 1-1 
MAKE 3··10 
MOVE 3-·12 
~EWS 3··13 
OPER4TIONAL PROCEDURES 2-1 
PASS 1-·4,. 3-14 
PROGRAM-PASS INPUT MESSAGE C-1 
PROGRAM-PASS OUTPUT MESSAGE C-3 
READY 3-15 
RELATED DOCUHENTATICN 1•5 
REMOTE OPENS 1-3 
REMOVE 3-17 
REPORT 3-16 
SAMPLE Joa FILE A-3 
SEND 3-18 
SIGN OFF 3-20 
SIGN ON 1-3# 3•20 
SIGNAL 3-19 
STATIONS 1-5 
STA·rus 3-22 
STOP 3-·24 
SYNTAX CCNVENTIC~S 2-2 
SYSTEM 3-25 
TRACE 3,-26 
TRANSLATE 3•27 
US£H 3-·28 
ZIP 3-29 

IX-1 

CCMPANY CONFIDE~TIAL 
B18C0/81700 SMCS 

P. S. 2219 0482 CA> 


	000
	001
	002
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	3-07
	3-08
	3-09
	3-10
	3-11
	3-12
	3-13
	3-14
	3-15
	3-16
	3-17
	3-18
	3-19
	3-20
	3-21
	3-22
	3-23
	3-24
	3-25
	3-26
	3-27
	3-28
	3-29
	3-30
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	B-01
	B-02
	C-01
	C-02
	C-03
	C-04
	I-01

